Movements in the values of unquoted equity instruments for the period ended 31st March 2023 and 31st March 2022 is as below:

(H In Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March 2023
As at

31st March 2022

Opening Balance  863.47  412.15

Acquisitions/ (disposals)  -  -

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income  6.94  451.32

Gains/ (losses) recognised in statement of profit or loss  -  -

Closing Balance  870.40  863.47

	 Transfer out of Level 3

	 There were no movement in level 3 in either directions during the year ended 31st March 2023 and the year ended 31st March 2022.

	� Ind AS 101 allows an entity to designate certain investments in equity instruments as fair valued through the OCI on the basis
of the facts and circumstances at the transition date to Ind AS.

	 The Company has elected to apply this exemption for its investment in equity shares.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Based on the valuation report for investments in unquoted shares, the sensitivity as as 31st March 2023 is provided below.

(H In Lakhs)

Significant observable inputs

As at
31st March 2023

As at
31st March 2022

OCI (Decrease)/
Increase

OCI (Decrease)/
Increase

Equity securities in unquoted investments measured through OCI

If increase in market value of investments made in Eriez Finance and Investment Limited by 5% 43.52 43.17

If decrease in market value of investments made in Eriez Finance and Investment Limited by 5% (43.52) (43.17)

172

Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to Standalone Financial statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2023

C.	 Financial risk management
	 The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

•	 Credit risk ;

•	 Liquidity risk ; and

•	 Market risk

i. 	 Risk management framework
�The Company’s board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk management
framework. The Company has a well-define Risk Management framework for reviewing the major risks and taking care of all the
financial risks. The risk management framework aims to :

[…]

� Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the
reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs. The Company’s interest rate exposure is
mainly related to debt obligation. On period under review the Company do not have any term loans at fixed rate and has not
entered into interest rate swaps for its exposure to long term borrowings at floating rate. The company have accepted deposits
from share holders which are fixed rate instruments.

(H In Lakhs)

Interest bearing instruments
As at

31st March 2023
As at

31st March 2022

Non current - Borrowings  1,797.35  2,741.87

Short term Borrowings  6,297.65  7,683.78

Total  8,095.00  10,425.65

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates

	� Based on the composition of debt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below:

(H In Lakhs)

Particulars
Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

100 bp Increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp Increase 100 bp decrease

As at 31st March 2023

Non current - Borrowings  (17.97)  17.97  (13.45)  13.45

Short term borrowings  (62.98)  62.98  (47.13)  47.13

Total  (80.95)  80.95  (60.57)  60.57

As at 31st March 2022

Non current - Borrowings  (27.42)  27.42  (20.52)  20.52

Short term borrowings  (76.84)  76.84  (57.50)  57.50

Total  (104.26)  104.26  (78.02)  78.02

176

Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to Standalone Financial statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2023

d) 	 Commodity Price Risk

	� Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw Material and other consumables. The company has risk
management framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity prices and freight costs.

	 The company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well established trading operations and control processes.”

e) 	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Company do not have any investment in quoted equity shares hence not expose to equity price risk.